

No. 25-14109

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BUILDING RESILIENT INFRASTRUCTURE &
DEVELOPING GREATER EQUITY, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU and
RUSSELL VOUGHT, *in his official capacity as Acting Director,*
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
No. 8:25-cv-1367 (Barber, J.)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JOHN S. GIBBS III
ALEXANDER J. HILL
TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE LLP
600 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 885-3000
evan.gibbs@troutman.com
alexander.hill@troutman.com

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
CARSON A. COX
TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE LLP
111 South Wacker Dr., Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com
kevin.leroy@troutman.com
carson.cox@troutman.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Building Resilient Infrastructure
& Developing Greater Equity, Inc.*

25-14109 - Building Resilient Infrastructure & Developing Greater

Equity, Inc. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. PACE	6
B. The Final Rule.....	15
C. Procedural Background.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	28
I. BRIDGE Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits	28
A. The Rule Exceeds CFPB's Statutory Authority	29
B. CFPB Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously By Relying On The Flawed PACE Report.....	42
C. The Final Rule Violates The Tenth Amendment By Infringing Upon State Taxation Authority And By Commandeering State Officials.....	49
II. BRIDGE's Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without A Preliminary Injunction	60
III. The Balance Of The Equities And The Public Interest Strongly Favor Granting A Preliminary Injunction, Including Because Enforcement Of The Rule Is Unlawful	64
CONCLUSION	66

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF CITATIONS*

Cases

<i>Abbott Lab'y v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	60
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	60, 63
<i>Ala. Env't Council v. Adm'r, EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2013)	34, 49
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. USDA</i> , 789 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Barber v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 73 F.4th 1306 (11th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410, 412 (1998)	10
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 134 F.4th 1282 (11th Cir. 2025)	43, 48, 49
<i>*Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	30, 38, 39
<i>Burke v. Renew Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , No.2:21-CV-02938, 2021 WL 5177776 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2021)	13
<i>Cnty. of Sonoma v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	12

* Citations upon which Plaintiff-Appellant primarily relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	60
<i>Concepcion v. Ygrene, Inc.</i> , No.19-CV-1465, 2020 WL 1493617 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020)	13
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939)	53
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	50, 52
<i>Dep’t of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	63
<i>Faber, Coe & Gregg of Fla., Inc. v. Wright</i> , 178 So.2d 51 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1965)	41
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	42, 48
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	31
<i>Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Adm’r for Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , No. 24-10875, 2025 WL 3496406 (11th Cir. Dec. 5, 2025)	24
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	31, 32, 33
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824)	52, 57
<i>Hewitt v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 21 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2021)	42
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004)	10
* <i>In re Hero Loan Litig.</i> (“Hero”), No.ED CV 1602478-AB, 2017 WL 3038250 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	12, 13, 33, 39, 40

<i>Int'l Harvester Co. v. Wis. Dep't of Tax'n,</i> 322 U.S. 435 (1944)	53
<i>Jysk Bed'N Linen v. Dutta-Roy,</i> 810 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2015)	60
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh,</i> 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	8, 10
<i>*Lane Cnty. v. Oregon,</i> 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 71 (1868)	50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 57
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,</i> 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	24, 28, 30, 33
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	52, 54, 56
<i>Monsalvo v. Bondi,</i> 604 U.S. 712 (2025)	35, 36, 37
<i>Morgan v. Ygrene Energy Fund, Inc.,</i> No. S277628, 2025 WL 3483108 (Cal. Dec. 4, 2025)	40
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	42, 43, 45, 46
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,</i> 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	49, 54, 58, 59
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	50, 54
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	24, 64
<i>Odebrecht Constr. v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	60
<i>Ohio v. EPA,</i> 603 U.S. 279 (2024)	60

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	50, 52, 54, 57, 58, 59
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	29, 35
<i>Rich v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Salmeron-Salmeron v. Spivey</i> , 926 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2019)	43, 49
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	24, 64, 65
<i>Tug Allie-B, Inc. v. United States</i> , 273 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 2001)	29, 35
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Peniston</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 5 (1873)	51, 53, 57
<i>United States v. Crape</i> , 603 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2010)	29, 30
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	64, 65
<i>West Virginia v. ex rel. Morrisey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)	65, 66
<i>Wood v. Fla. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 142 F.4th 1286 (11th Cir. 2025)	24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. X	49
Statutes and Rules	
12 U.S.C. § 2601	1, 10
12 U.S.C. § 510	1

15 U.S.C. § 1601	1
15 U.S.C. § 1602	9, 39, 40, 41
15 U.S.C. § 1604	10, 35
15 U.S.C. § 1638	9
*15 U.S.C. § 1639c 1, 9, 11, 13, 15, 25, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 55, 56, 1	
28 U.S.C. § 1292	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1346	5
5 U.S.C. § 702	63
5 U.S.C. § 706	33
Cal. Fin. Code § 22680	14
Cal. Fin. Code § 22684	13, 14
Cal. Fin. Code § 22686	14
Cal. Fin. Code § 22689	14
Cal. Sts. & High. Code § 5898.16	14
Cal. Sts. & High. Code § 5898.17	13
Fed. R. App. P. 4	5
Fla. Stat. § 163.081	13, 14, 41, 55, 56
Fla. Stat. § 163.083	14
Fla. Stat. § 163.084	14
Fla. Stat. § 197.3632	55
Pub. L. 90-321 Stat. 146	8

Pub. L. No.90-321 10

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1026	9, 10
12 C.F.R. pt. 1008.....	11, 33
46 Fed. Reg. 50288 (Oct. 9, 1981).....	11
78 Fed. Reg. 6408 (Jan. 30, 2013)	11, 12
*90 Fed. Reg. 2434 (Jan. 10, 2025) .2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 25, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49, 55, 56, 57, 58, 63	

Other Authorities

Am. Bankers Ass'n, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule to PACE (July 26, 2023)	19
Credit Union Nat'l Ass'n, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule to PACE (July 26, 2023).....	19
<i>Debtor</i> , 4 Oxford English Dictionary 316 (J.A. Simpson & E.S.C. Weiner, eds., 2d ed. 1989)	39, 40
H.R.1958, 115th Cong. (2017)	14
Renew, Supplemental Comment Letter on Proposed PACE Rule (July 11, 2024)	47
Residential Property Assessed Clean Energy Financing (Regulation Z), Unified Agenda of Federal Regulatory & Deregulatory Actions, RIN 3170-AA84 (Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Fall 2024).....	18
Residential Property Assessed Clean Energy Financing (Regulation Z), Unified Agenda of Federal Regulatory & Deregulatory Actions, RIN 3170-AA84 (Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Spring 2024)	17
S.838, 115th Cong. (2017)	14

*Siobhan McAlister & Ryan Sandler, *Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Financing and Consumer Financial Outcomes*, CFPB (May 2023)..... 3, 16, 44, 45, 47, 48

The Federalist No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1967)
..... 51, 53
